
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 4 November 2008 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room M71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Abdul Asad  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Bill Turner   
  
  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Two Vacancies 
 

Councillor M. Shahid Ali, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Abdul 
Asad, Waiseul Ialm, Ann Jackson, Shiria 
Khatun, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner) 
Councillor Lutfa Begum, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Oliur 
Rahman) 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Abdul Asad, Waiseul Islam, 
Ann Jackson, Shiria Khatun, A. A. Sardar 
and Bill Turner) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton) 
Councillor Rania Khan, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Oliur 
Rahman) 
Councillor Abdul Matin, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
Councillor Fozol Miah, (Designated 



 
 
 
 

Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty, Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid, Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Salim Ullah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Abdul 
Asad, Waiseul Islam, Ann Jackson, Shiria 
Khatun, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 4 voting Members]. 
 
Co-opted Members:  
  
Mr Azad Ali – Parent Governor Representative 
Terry Bennett – Church of England Diocese Representative 
Mr D McLaughlin – Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster 

Representative 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 
One Vacancy - Parent Governor 
Representative 

–  
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 4 November 2008 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

 SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 8  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 7 October 2008. 
 

  

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 

  

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 

  

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 8 October 2008. 
 

  

7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT: LEAD MEMBER  
 

  

 The Deputy Leader, Councillor Sirajul Islam, will attend to 
report on his portfolio. 
 
(Time allocated – 30 minutes) 
 

  

8. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

8 .1 Corporate Complaints - Half Year Report   
 

9 - 40  
 (Time allocated – 30 minutes) 

 
  



 
 
 
 

9. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 

  

9 .1 VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS   
 

  
 (Time allocated – 15 minutes ) 

 
  

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE 
(UNRESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

  

 (Time allocated – 15 minutes). 
 

  

11. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT  

 

  

  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is commercially, 
legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish 
to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 
 

  
 

13. SECTION TWO REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 There were no Section Two reports ‘called in’ from the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 8 October 2008. 
 
 

  

14. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION TWO 
(RESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

  

 (Time allocated 5 minutes). 
 

  

15. ANY OTHER SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT  

 

  

 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\3\7\AI00016736\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterestsosctte07010820.doc  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
FOR MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to see
[...]
ittee to attend that 
meeting to answer questions on the matter in which case you must attend the meeting to 
answer questions and then leave the room before the debate or decision.   

 
• If you are not called to attend you should not attend the meeting in relation to the matter in 

which you participated in the decision unless the authority’s constitution allows members of 
the public to attend the Overview & Scrutiny for the same purpose.  If you do attend then you 
must declare a prejudicial interest even if you are not called to speak on the matter and you 
must leave the debate before the decision. 

 

Page 2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2008 
 

ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Chair) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Anwara Ali 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Lutfur Ali – (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Suki Binjal – (Interim Head of Legal Services - Community, 

Chief Executive's) 
Paul Evans – (Interim Corporate Director Development & 

Renewal) 
John Goldup – (Corporate Director, Adults Health and Wellbeing) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny and 

Equalities, Chief Executive's) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head Scrutiny & Equalities, Chief 

Executive's) 
Michael Kiely – (Service Head, Development Control and Building 

Control, Development & Renewal) 
 

Beverley McKenzie – (Members Support Manager) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 
John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services) 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Oliur Rahman. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton declared a personal interest in agenda item 13.1 
as she was a ward member. 
 
Councillors Anwara Ali, Alibor Choudhury, Marc Francis, Sirajul Islam and 
Lutfur Rahman each declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6.1 on the basis that they were Members of the Cabinet when the original 
decision was taken, and all left the room during the Committee’s decision 
making and voting on this item. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None received. 
 

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None received. 
 

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
 

6.1 Report Called In - 33-37 The Oval and Bethnal Green Gasholders Site, E3  
 
Further to their respective declarations of a personal and prejudicial interest, 
Councillors Anwara Ali, Alibor Choudhury, Marc Francis, Sirajul Islam and 
Lutfur Rahman left the room during the Committee’s decision making and 
voting on this item. 
 
Mr Lutfur Ali outlined the call-in procedure to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Golds for the Call-In Members referred to the reasons in their 
requisition and highlighted the main issues that they held with the 

Page 4



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

provisionally agreed decision to enter into a conditional agreement with the 
Developer to acquire land known as 33-37 The Oval, as well as the 
commissioning of a comprehensive investigation by the Chief Executive to 
establish w
[...]
 Cabinet were aware of the finances involved not 
just the Lead Member. 
 
Committee Members then put detailed questions to Councillor Peck on a 
number of issues concerning the monitoring of delegated decisions, the length 
of the investigation, and the Enviromental Impact Assessment. 
 
Following the discussion the Committee voted on whether to refer the item 
back to the Cabinet for further consideration and it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 5



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

That the alternative course of action proposed in the Call-in not be pursued 
and the decision of the Cabinet be confirmed, subject to the following 
comments being submitted to the Cabinet for consideration: 
 
1. The investigation should be transparent and open to consultation with 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Development 
Committee and Strategic Development Committee;  

 
2. The investigation should also consider if the Developer tried to mitigate 

any loss to the Council and if development activity was halted as soon 
as possible; 

 
3. The Chief Executive’s investigation should also review the Council’s 

delegated powers and also explore ways in which community 
awareness could be increased in relations to such developments 
through the LAPs. 

 
 

7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT: LEAD MEMBER  
 
 
Councillor Anwara Ali, Lead Member for Health and Well Being, gave a 
presentation on the key issues, opportunities and challenges arising from her 
portfolio.  
 
The Committee noted that Tower Hamlets continued to be one of the top 
performing social care Directorates in London, and good working relations 
had been developed with NHS partners, as demonstrated by the success of 
the LinkAge Plus Programme.  
 
A key priority for the remainder of 2008/09 was Mental Health as this area 
required more work in order to improve services for residents. It was also 
important to maintain a democratic oversight of health care in Tower Hamlets. 
 
The main challenges included the ageing population and growing demand for 
services, pressure on resources and uncertainty about future organisation of 
the NHS in London. 
 
Members of the Committee raised issues around the importance of 
addressing the huge health inequalities that existed in Tower Hamlets, and 
expressed concern about the consultation that was taking place in relation to 
the Pollards Row Surgery and the need to ensure that the Council did not face 
similar issues to those experienced in connection with the St Paul’s Way 
Medical Centre. Members also raised concerns about child obesity and the 
growing number of fast food outlets in the Borough which was helping to 
exacerbate the problem. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Ali for her presentation. 
 
 

Page 6



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
 

8.1 Members Enquiries  
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced a report 
detailing the progress made on the Members’ Enquiries Business Process 
Improvement (BPI) project, which aimed to enhance both the speed and 
quality of responses to enquiries. 
 
The Committee were advised that although performance had improved 
gradually during the project, it was still short of the target of 85% of Enquiries 
responded to within ten working days. A further review was underway to 
identify actions to maintain the focus on improvement. The results of this were 
starting to be seen with 81% of enquiries being responded to during 
September 2008. 
 
The Committee noted that more than half of the enquiries received had to be 
dealt with by agencies that were not directly part of the Council and 
discussions had started with the Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) in order 
to achieve the desired improvements.  
 
The Committee welcomed the progress that had been made with the BPI 
Project but expressed concern in relation to the quality of responses received 
from both the Council and external partners, particularly some of the RSLs, 
and asked that the Council continue the discussions to improve both response 
time and quality.  
 
 

9. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 
 

9.1 Overview and Scrutiny Recommendation Tracking Report  
 
Michael Keating, Service Head, Scrutiny and Equalities, provided the six 
monthly recommendation tracking report to monitor progress implementing 
the Committee’s past recommendations. 
 
The Committee welcomed the progress that had been made with 
implementing the recommendations and was pleased to note some of the 
positive outcomes from the scrutiny reviews.  
 
 

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 7



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

That the following pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 6.2 The Provision of Structural Checking Consultancy 
Services for Building Control – Contract No. DR3040 Building Control 
(Higher Value Works) – (Three year Contract with 1 Year Extension) and 
Contract No. DR3011 Building Control (Lower Value Works) – (Three 
Year Contract with 1 Year Extension) (CAB 053/089)  
 
Given the controversy surrounding use of consultants in local government 
generally, have we considered developing a cross borough East London 
approach to the use of consultants which would provide consistent standards, 
better outcomes and value for money? 
 
Agenda Item 7.1 Building Schools for the Future (BSF) – Wave 5 Outline 
Business Case  (CAB 055/089) 
 
Has the Council considered possible problems on costing given the current 
economic climate and do we have any indemnity insurance to cover these?  
  
Agenda Item 8.1 ASBO Publicity Protocol (CAB 059/089) 
 
Can the Cabinet outline how they have fully considered the safety 
implications of this protocol for local residents?  
 
Agenda Item 10.1 Priorities and Arrangement for Mainstream Grants 
2009-2012 (CAB 060/089) 
 
Will the Cabinet consider cross-funding options with regard to the older 
people’s agenda where there are clear links between educational, social and 
physical activities?  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 
9.15pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad, Chair 

 
 
 

Page 8



Committee: 
Overview and Scrutiny  

Date: 
24 October 2008 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted  
 
 

Report No: Agenda 
Item: 
 
8.1 

Report of:  
Corporate Director – Resources, 
Chris Naylor 
Originating officer(s)  
Ruth Dowden 
Corporate Complaints Manager 
 

Title:  
 
CORPORATE COMPLAINTS  
Half Year Report 2008 / 2009 
 
  Wards Affected: All  
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report contains a summary of complaints completed by the 
Council in the period 1 April 2008 to 31 September 2008 through 
the Corporate Complaints Procedure, Social Care Complaints 
Procedures and those received and determined by the Local 
Government Ombudsman in the same period. 

 
1.2 In general, improvements in complaint response times and early 

resolution of complaints are noted through the Corporate 
Complaints Procedure and by the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 

 
1.3 The Service has been quality accredited for four years, 

achieving accreditation to ISO 100002 Complaints Handling 
Standard. The Service is seeking accreditation under the 
Customer Service Excellence scheme early in the new year as 
part of the submission by the Customer Access Department.  
This is the new scheme that replaces the Charter Mark  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Overview and Scrutiny is recommended to:- 
 

2.1 Note the content of the report 
 
 
     

Agenda Item 8.1

Page 9



3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report is a mid year update on the work of the Corporate 

Complaints team, following the Complaints Annual Report, usually 
considered by Overview and Scrutiny each July for the preceding year. 

 
4. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 
 
4.1 Table 1 indicates the volume of s
[...]
le 3:  Stage 3 complaints 
 

0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35
40

Comparison of Stage 3 Complaints

2nd Half 2007/08 0 4 2 7 2 31
1st Half 2008/09 4 16 2 11 3 28

Adult Heath 
and Wellbeing 

Chief 
Executive's & 
Resources 

Childrens's 
Services

Communities 
Localities & 
Culture

Development 
& Renewal

Tower Hamlets 
Homes

  
4.7 The escalation of complaints to Stage 3 increased slightly, and this is 

fairly consistent across all directorates. However, volumes upheld have 
fallen, and details are provided in section 8.12 

 

Page 11



  
 
Table 4:  Complaints Completed in Time 
 

40.00%

60.00%

80.00%

Comparison of Complaints Completed in Time

2nd Half 2007/08 65.78% 76.32% 69.57%
1st Half 2008/09 73.62% 64.67% 64.06%

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

  
4.8 The proportion of Stage 1 complaints completed in time has increased 

over the past six months and the outturn for the first 6 months of 
2008/09 is 73.6%, moving closer to the ambitious target of 80% set to 
try to drive up performance. Robust monitoring processes are also in 
place, including regular review by the Performance Review Group, 
chaired by the Chief Executive. Detailed weekly and monthly lists are 
provided by directorate and section, and improvement plans in each 
directorate have proved effective in achieving what is now a month on 
month improvement.  

 
4.9 Regrettably, the focus on Stage 1 response times appears to have had 

an adverse effect on Stage 2 and 3 response times. The average days 
to complete Stage 3 investigations is now 20 days, contrary to the 
improvements achieved last year.  

 
4.10 A team and individual improvement plan has been established for the 

Corporate Complaints Team to address this.  
 
 
4.11 More detail of the volumes and performance regarding response times 
is shown overleaf in table 5.

Page 12



Ta
ble

 5 
Br

ea
kd

ow
n b

y D
ire

cto
rat

e –
 R

es
olu

tio
n a

nd
 R

es
po

ns
e T

im
es

 
Co

rpo
rat

e C
om

pla
int

s C
om

ple
ted

 Ap
ril 

20
[...]
0.11 below.  

 

Page 20



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\2\AI00017291\OSCommitteeReportHalfYearto31Sept08v200.doc 
 

13 
13 

Table 15: Complaints determined by the Ombudsman     
 

Table 16: Complaints determined by the Ombudsman  
 

0

5

10

15

20

25

Complaints Determined by Ombudsman 

2nd Half 2007/08 0 6 17 6 7 4
1st Half 2008/09 0 16 7 8 6 22

Maladministration 
causing injustice Local Settlement No 

maladministration
Ombudsman’s 
discretion Out o f jurisdiction Premature 

complaints

  
7.8 The Ombudsman has made no findings of Maladministration against the Council 

and this positive record has been maintained for the past three years. 
   

7.9 Premature complaints are those directed to the LGO without prior reference to 
the Council’s complaints procedure and are therefore referred back to the 
Council for consideration.  In April 2008 the Ombudsman set up a new advice 
line acting as the first point of contact and this has resulted in a large increase of 
premature complaints for many Councils. 

 
7.10 The Council has sought the early resolution of complaints where there is some 

indication of fault, or where it is appropriate to pay compensation or make a 
gesture of goodwill to improve the complainant’s position. In such instances the 
Council has agreed Local Settlements to ensure best practice in customer care. 
As eight Local Settlements were confirmed in April 2008, this might explain the 
difference in volume of Settlements achieved in the comparative 6 months. 

 

Determination 2007/08 
(last 6 months) 

2008/09 
(first 6 months) 

Maladministration causing injustice 0 0 
Local Settlement 6 16 
No maladministration 17 7 
Ombudsman’s discretion 6 8 
Out of jurisdiction  7 6 
Sub total  37 37 
Premature complaints 4 22 
Total  41 59 

Page 21



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\2\AI00017291\OSCommitteeReportHalfYearto31Sept08v200.doc 
 

14 
14 

7.11 The local settlements achieved were as follows: 
 
 Housing  

7 repairs i
[...]
 issue of a penalty charge notice. The figures 
represent a modest increase and there is no specific cause requiring strategic 
intervention on the part of the service.  
 

Page 26



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\2\AI00017291\OSCommitteeReportHalfYearto31Sept08v200.doc 
 

19 
19 

6 Managers within Environmental Health have received an increase in the number 
of noise nuisance complaints, which vary from noisy neighbours to noisy machinery.  
Resources are in place to investigate these complaints as and when they arise.  
Complainants are also advised of the out-of-hours service contact numbers so that they 
can report incidents direct to Environmental Health and the service can respond swiftly.  
It should be noted that the majority of the noise nuisance complaints were also not 
upheld.  

Development & Renewal Stage 1 Complaints by Service Issues

1

1

1

1

0

0

2

13

0

0

0

0

1

1

3

6

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

Development Schemes

Other

Strategic Applications

Strategic Planning

Asset Mngmnt & Property Srvcs

Housing Management ALMO

Corporate Property Services

Building Control

2nd Half 2007/08 1st Half 2008/09  7 Development and Renewal complaints are also few.  
Tower Hamlets Homes Stage 1 Complaints by Service Issues

4

0

5

4

0

16

33

113

303

2

3

6

16

19

28

38

92

307

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350

Strategy and Performance

Finance

Rents

Capital/Major Works

Caretaking

Home Ownership

Lettings

Housing Management

Responsive Repairs

2nd Half 2007/08 1st Half 2008/09  

Page 27



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\2\AI00017291\OSCommitteeReportHalfYearto31Sept08v200.doc 
 

20 
20 

8 Since July 2008, Tower Hamlets Homes have undertaken to receive Stage 1 and 
2 complaints direct and anticipate that being the first point of contact will enable their 
Customer Service Team to deal with issues locally and take action to minimise the 
numbers of complaints registered and increase customer satisfaction. 
  
9 There has been and continues to be a review of structures in caretaking and 
Housing Management which has impacted positively on the volume of complaints. 
  
10 Work has been undertaken to establish and implement a service improvement 
plan in conjunction with repairs contractor partners. 
 

 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	8.1 Corporate Complaints - Half Year Report
	Annual Letter from LGO 2007-08




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
04/11/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2008 
 

ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor A A Sardar 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 

 
Guests Present: 
Nil 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Ashraf Ali – (Scrutiny Policy Officer, Equalities and Scrutiny, 

Chief Executive's) 
Lutfur Ali – (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Suki Binjal – (Interim Head of Legal Services - Community, 

Chief Executive's) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny and 

Equalities, Chief Executive's) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head Scrutiny & Equalities, Chief 

Executive's) 
Chris Stephenson – Interim Joint Assistant of Human Resources 
Claire Symonds – (Service Head, Customer Access) 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
04/11/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
Mr A. Ingram, Democratic Services Officer, opened the meeting and, in the 
absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, requested nominations for the election 
of Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 
Councillor A.A. Sardar moved and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Ann Jackson be elected Chair of the Committee for the 
duration of the current meeting. 
 

COUNCILLOR ANN JACKSON IN THE CHAIR 
 

CHAIR’S REMARKS 
 
The Chair referred to the meeting of the London Scrutiny Network that would 
be held on 7 November 2008, including councillors from many London 
Boroughs, on the subject of Tower Hamlets Scrutinising Partnerships and 
encouraged all Members present to attend. 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Abdul Asad, 
Bill Turner and Joshua Peck. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None received. 
 
 

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None received. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
04/11/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

 
There were no reports “called in” from the meeting of Cabinet held on 8 
October 2008. 
 

7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT: LEAD MEMBER  
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, Deputy Leader of the Council, gave a presentation on 
the key issues, opportunities and challenges arising from his broad portfolio.  
He tabled additional information for those present at the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted details of Councillor Sirajul Islam’s work in connection 
with the Burial Subsidy Scheme; the Equalities Standard for Local 
Government (in connection with which the Council was recognised nationally 
as an example of good practice, being one of only six authorities nationally at 
the top level); prevention of terrorism and homophobic hate; promotion of 
opportunity for BME staff; encouragement of women into public life as 
councillors; black history month and local democracy week; the Young Mayor 
and One Tower Hamlets.   
 
Members then addressed questions to the Deputy Leader, who responded 
accordingly relating to a workforce reflecting the community; services 
provided for backbench Members; programme for future councillors; the 
possible inclusion of cremation costs in the Burial Subsidy Scheme; targeting 
recruitment to all sectors of the community; budget consultations with the 
public; outbasing of committee meetings into community facilities; the role of 
Members around equalities, faith and sexual orientation issues; greater public 
involvement around planning issues. 
 
Mr Lutfur Ali, Assistant Chief Executive, undertook to provide the Committee 
with details of how it was envisaged that future councillors would be recruited, 
how many of the latest intake of recruits were from the BME community and 
whether it would be possible to ensure that advertisements were directed to 
such facilities as Jagonari and St Hilda’s Centre to access hard-to-reach 
communities. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Sirajul Islam for a comprehensive and open 
presentation.  
 

8. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

8.1 Corporate Complaints - Half Year Report  
 
Ms Claire Symonds, Service Head Customer Access, introduced a report 
providing a summary of complaints completed by the Council in the period 1 
April 2008 to 31 September 2008, through the Corporate Complaints 
Procedure, Social Services Complaints and those received and determined by 
the Local Government Ombudsman.  She added that the focus on Stage 1 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
04/11/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

complaints over that period had resulted in an adverse effect on Stage 2 and 
3 response times, however measures were no in place to address this.  Social 
Care complaints were lower in volume than many other local authorities and 
there had been no findings of maladministration by the Ombudsman. 
 
Ms Symonds then responded to questions put by Members concerning 
Ombudsman procedures for initial complaints; publicity for the Council’s 
Complaints Procedure and related use of the website; high level of parking 
complaints; accessibility of newer communities and the BME population to the 
complaints system; quality control measures for complaints correspondence. 
 
With regard to particular concerns raised, Ms Symonds undertook to look into: 
 

• the numbers of complaints arising from the Education Admission 
Appeals system; 

• monitoring of complaints made to Registered Social Landlords; 
• analysis of complaints by ethnicity; 
• distribution of complaints leaflets at LAP meetings to improve publicity. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 
 

9.1 VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  
 
Councillor Shiria Khatun (A Safe and Supportive Community) indicated that 
there had been two sessions for the alcohol misuse amongst young people 
review (entitled Smashed). These had looked at the strategy and policy 
drivers in place to deal with the enforcement and preventative measures in 
place in the Borough to deter young people from misusing alcohol.  The next 
session would be held on 25 November and would focus on the health, 
education and crime elements of alcohol misuse.  A focus session with 
parents was also being arranged and Councillor Khatun would be attending 
the alcohol violence group in late November. 
 
Councillor A.A. Sardar (A Prosperous Community) stated that he had 
conducted a focus session with the Service Head, Early Years Children & 
Learning to look at policy frameworks.  The next session would be on 24 
November to consider ways of engaging parents and appropriate early 
intervention. 
 
Councillor Waiseul Islam (A Great Place to Live) reported that he was 
reviewing affordable home ownership and had agreed a draft scoping 
document to examine access for local residents to home ownership.  He had 
been working with Tower Hamlets Community Housing and Tower Hamlets 
Housing Forum to secure their participation and was also planning 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
04/11/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

discussions with developers on how they could help with policy shaping.  The 
first review meeting was scheduled for 26 November and there would be a 
site visit to Bow Locks in December on the subject of the Community Land 
Trust model for development. 
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton (A Healthy Community) commented that the 
Health Scrutiny Panel would be undertaking a review on end-of-life issues and 
Councillor Bill Turner would be approaching faith leaders to progress work on 
organ donorship. 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson (One Tower Hamlets) stated that the first review 
session had focused on councillors taking community leadership roles with 
regard to child poverty, etc., and following development of a map identifying 
areas of poverty within the Borough, it was proposed to discuss with relevant 
bodies such as the Single Parent focus group to exchange experiences 
relating to life in poverty. The Jobcentre Plus would be asked about the 
services they could offer residents and the Learning Skills Council and 
Skillsmatch would be approached with a view to removing barriers and 
helping people into work.  A Women’s Focus Group would be held on 19 
November and details would be distributed on the identification of areas of 
poverty for each LAP area.  
 

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
Councillor Waiseul Islam asked that it be noted that the question relating to 
Item10.3 below related to matters affecting his Ward.   
 
The Chair moved and it was RESOLVED 
 
That the following pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 7.1 – Children’s Services Capital Programme (CAB 063/089) 
 
Given the large capital investment in Toby Lane, what is the Council doing to 
publicise our commitment to decent meals and have we considered whether 
we can seek external funding for this service as it helps reduce cardiovascular 
disease and obesity? 
 
Agenda Item 10.1 – Baishaki Mela Options 2009 (CAB 065/089) 
 
Will the Cabinet consider creating a more community led festival linked to the 
Local Area Partnerships which encourages greater participation, this could 
also include funding from the LAP for the festival? 
 
Agenda Item 10.2 – Award of Corporate Catering Contract (CAB 066/089) 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
04/11/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

In reference to paragraph 4.5 will the Cabinet consider re-negotiating with the 
Contractor to ensure they fully commit to specified targets for London Living 
Wage from the beginning of the contract? 
 
Agenda Item 10.3 – Disposal of Grenfell School Site, now known as the 
Madani School, Myrdle Street, E1 (CAB 067/089) 
 

(1) As this school takes pupils from Hackney and Newham, has the 
Cabinet considered seeking contributions from these Boroughs? 

(2) Given the school’s intention to become a mainstream Voluntary Aided 
School within the borough, has the Council consulted LGA and or 
Ofsted on the best way to proceed with this disposal? 

 
11. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) BUSINESS WHICH THE 

CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
No urgent business was submitted. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
No Section Two business was submitted. 
 

13. SECTION TWO REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section Two reports “called in” from the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 8 October 2008. 
 

14. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) CABINET 
PAPERS  
 
No Section Two pre-decision questions for Cabinet were submitted. 
 

15. ANY OTHER SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
No Section Two urgent business was submitted. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 8.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 Councillor Abdul Asad 
 Chair 
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 


